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“UPGRADATION OF DISTRICT HOSPITALS”

2057.  DR. SHRIKANT EKNATH SHINDE:
SHRI DHAIRYASHEEL SAMBHAJIRAO MANE:
DR. SUJAY RADHAKRISHNA VIKHE PATIL:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government provides financial support to the States for upgrading infrastructure of district hospitals, if so, the details thereof;

(b) the details of the financial support provided to States for the purpose during the last three years, State/UT-wise, year-wise;

(c) the district hospitals in which infrastructure were upgraded in Maharashtra during the said period;

(d) whether the Government proposes to increase the amount of financial support to Maharashtra in the near future; and

(e) if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE
(DR. BHARATI PRAVIN PAWAR)

(a) & (b) ‘Public Health and Hospitals’ being a State subject, the primary responsibility for ensuring health care services including strengthening public health care infrastructure lies with the respective State Governments.

Under the National Health Mission (NHM), financial and technical support is provided to the States/UTs for strengthening the healthcare systems including strengthening of District Hospitals, based on the proposals received from the States/UTs in their Annual Programme Implementation Plan (PIP) and subject to the Resource Envelope (RE).

A Statement showing financial support provided to the States/UTs for strengthening District Hospitals during last three financial years from 2018-19 to 2020-21 is at Annexure-I.

(c) According to the Rural Health Statistics (RHS) 2019-20, the District-wise availability of District Hospitals in Maharashtra as on 31.03.2020 is given at Annexure-II.


(d) & (e) The resource envelope of a State/UT under National Health Mission (NHM) is based on its population and a weight-age factor which depends on area of the State, health lag/ socio-economic backwardness.

Based on the proposals received from the States in their Programme Implementation

Plan (PIP), approvals are provided keeping in view of the resource envelope of the State as well as existing norms.


ANNEXURE-I

State/UTs wise Funds Approvals under Hospital Strengthening and New Constructions/
Renovation and Setting up (District Hospitals)

(Rs. In Lakhs)

S.No. Name of the State / UT 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21
1 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 0.00 0.00 0.00
2 Andhra Pradesh 1497.02 0.00 0.00
3 Arunachal Pradesh 1551.27 480.90 1716.00
4 Assam 738.62 413.04 4585.52
5 Bihar 1981.93 3364.27 2800.00
6 Chandigarh 0.00 0.00 0.00
7 Chhattisgarh 1397.86 1738.00 892.35
8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 0.00 0.00 0.00
9 Daman & Diu 0.00 0.00 0.00
10 Delhi 0.00 400.00 0.00
11 Goa 0.00 0.00 45.00
12 Gujarat 0.00 0.00 0.00
13 Haryana 0.00 0.00 0.00
14 Himachal Pradesh 0.00 0.00 0.00
15 Jammu & Kashmir 0.00 319.35 1010.00
16 Jharkhand 0.00 717.00 600.00
17 Karnataka 7564.83 3719.28 495.00
18 Kerala 3074.86 875.57 563.24
19 Ladakh 0.00 0.00 1283.00
20 Lakshadweep 0.00 0.00 0.00
21 Madhya Pradesh 12379.81 5395.00 1256.80
22 Maharashtra 500.00 2752.62 30.00
23 Manipur 0.00 0.00 0.00
24 Meghalaya 0.00 0.00 10.00
25 Mizoram 8.40 0.00 0.00
26 Nagaland 315.80 5.00 1139.48
27 Odisha 691.00 6222.14 1716.22
28 Puducherry 0.00 0.00 4.00
29 Punjab 500.00 0.00 0.00
30 Rajasthan 2869.55 5058.49 5959.88
31 Sikkim 0.00 49.78 0.00
32 Tamil Nadu 435.00 1713.67 6174.48
33 Telangana 0.00 21412.71 40.00
34 Tripura 0.00 0.00 0.00
35 Uttar Pradesh 14140.21 2263.64 15457.19
36 Uttarakhand 1064.98 3279.00 905.07
37 West Bengal 0.00 0.00 0.00

Note: The above data is as per the Financial Management Report (FMR) provided by the
State/UT.


ANNEXURE-II

District-wise availability of District Hospitals in Maharashtra as on 31.03.2020

Sl. No. Name of the District Number of District Hospitals

1. Ahmadnagar 1
2. Akola 1
3. Amravati 3
4. Aurangabad 1
5. Bhandara 1
6. Bid 2
7. Brihan Mumbai 5
8. Buldana 2
9. Chandrapur 0
10. Dhule 0
11. Gadchiroli 2
12. Gondiya 0
13. Hingoli 2
14. Jalgaon 0
15. Jalna 2
16. Kolhapur 0
17. Latur 1
18. Nagpur 1
19. Nanded 2
20. Nandurbar 1
21. Nashik 4
22. Osmanabad 2
23. Palghar 0
24. Parbhani 2
25. Pune 2
26. Raigarh 1
27. Ratnagiri 1
28. Sangli 0
29. Satara 1
30. Sindhudurg 1
31. Solapur 0
32. Thane 6
33. Wardha 1
34. Washim 1
35. Yavatmal 0

Source: Rural Health Statistics (RHS) 2019-20

